BYLAW NO. 1188 COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19

Being a Bylaw of the County of St. Paul No. 19, in the Province of Alberta, to adopt the Upper and Lower Mann Lakes Area Structure Plan.

WHEREAS, Section 64 of the Planning Act, R.S.A. 1980, provides that a municipal council may, by bylaw, adopt an Area Structure Plan for the purpose of providing a framework for subsequent subdivision and development of an area of land within a municipality.

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority and subject to the provisions of the Planning Act, and by virtue of all other powers enabling it, the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19 hereby assembled enacts as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 1188 adopting this document as the Upper and Lower Mann Lakes Area Structure Plan (1989) insofar as it affects lands within the County of St. Paul is hereby adopted.

READ a first time this 10th day of October, 1989.

AND ADVERTISED the 15th day of November, 1989, and 22nd day of November, 1989, in the St. Paul Journal.

PUBLIC HEARING held the 12th day of December, 1989.

READ a second time the 12th day of December, 1989.

READ a third time and duly passed this 12th day of December 1989.

Certified true copy of bylaw.

Note: Refer to Original for Signatures